The City Council hereby approves the terms and conditions of the Design-Build 
Contract for the Construction of a Government Building, to wit: Fire Station No. 2, by and between 
the City and GDB, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1", in an amount not to exceed One Million 
One Hundred Thousand Dollars and no cents ($1,100,000.00), and authorizes the City Manager to 
execute the same. 

Section 2.   That any prior Resolutions of the City Council of the City of Seagoville, Texas, 

in conflict with the provisions contained in this Resolution are hereby repealed and revoked.

[...]

Contract shall be construed as making GDB the agent, servant or employee of Owner, or 
making GDB or any of its employees eligible for the fringe benefits, such as retirement, 
insurance and worker’s compensation, which Owner provides its employees. 

6. Price for Services.  Owner agrees to pay GDB the lump sum of One Million, One Hundred 

Thousand  and No/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00) for the Project (the “Guaranteed Maximum Price” 

or “GMP”), subject to any adjustments per the terms of the Contract.  The GMP shall include 

Design Services, including preparation of the Detailed Design Plans, and the performance of the 

Construction Work.

[...]

various field tests and inspections of the wastewater collection system within the Water Street 
Interceptor Service Area, preparing final reports containing recommended system repairs and the 
estimated costs associated with reducing wet weather inflow and infiltration in an amount not to 
exceed Ninety-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Ten Cents ($98,687.10), 
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment 1; authorizing the City Manager 
to execute said Agreement; providing for a repealing clause; providing for a severability clause; 
and providing an effective date. 

BACKGROUND OF ISSUE

[...]

WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEM WITHIN THE WATER 
STREET INTERCEPTOR SERVICE AREA, PREPARING FINAL 
REPORTS CONTAINING RECOMMENDED SYSTEM REPAIRS AND 
THE ESTIMATED COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH REDUCING WET 
WEATHER INFLOW AND INFILTRATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN 
DOLLARS AND TEN CENTS ($98,687.10), WHICH IS ATTACHED 
HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN AS ATTACHMENT 1; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID 
AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING 
FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

WHEREAS, Pipeline Analysis, LLC (hereinafter “Company”) is an engineering firm